(31 December 2011 – TL 221.133), has been reclassified from equity to ―minority put option liability‖
under long-term liabilities after appropriation of profit / loss to the minority interest for the year. The fair
value of minority put option liability, has been determined as TL 667.891 (31 December 2011 - TL
558.251), and the difference of TL 379.066 (31 December 2011 - TL 779.384) is reflected in equity as
―minority put option liability reserve‖, based on the Group‘s accounting policy for the acquisition of
minority interest.

The enterprise value used as a base for the minority put option fair value determination has been
calculated using cash flow projections from the business plan of Avea covering a five-year plan.
Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) used for the discount of cash flows for the period that Avea
will pay income tax is 13,9% and 15% for non-taxable period. The valuation is tested at a sensitivity of
+2% / -2%. The value in use projections are based on a discounted cash flow (DCF) study
implemented until 2029.

14. Commitment and contingencies

Guarantees received and guarantees given by the Group are as follows:

Original currency TL
Original

currency
TL

Guarantees received USD   274.073   489.138   230.191   434.808

TL   714.426   714.426   707.501   707.501

Euro   89.351   206.267   85.316   208.495

Sterling   8   23   8   23

   1.409.854   1.350.827

Guarantees given (*) USD   159.535   284.722   153.539   290.020

TL   164.025   164.025   187.042   187.042

Euro   15.116   34.895   16.429   40.149

483.642 517.211

30 September 2012 31 December 2011

(*) USD 151.500 of the amount (31 December 2011 - USD 151.500) is related with the guarantee

provided to the ICTA by Avea with respect to the Avea Concession Agreement and Euro 12.840
(31 December 2011 – Euro 12.840) is related with the guarantee provided for 3G license.

Based on law 128/1 of Turkish Code of Obligations, Avea has given TL 50.000 amounted guarantee to
Mobil İletişim A.Ş.for the financial obligation that would arise during the purchase of devices that will be
sold as commitment sales by Avea.

Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish)